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sury the sum of $1,500,000 for the purpose of carrymg out the terms
and provisions of section 1.

None of such funds shall cancel but shall be available for the pur-
poses of making state grants in aid for the payment of interest to those
eligible therefor until the full amount has been expended.

Sec. 3. ° [116.15] [Swhd. 6.] This act may be cited as the
Crystal Waters Act. . ' .

Sec. 4.  This act is in effect on and after July 1, 1969. -
Approved May 27, 1969.

.CHAPTER 826—S. F. No. 1557
[Coded in Part]

An act relating 1o tort liability of cities, villages, boroughs, coun-
ties, towns, public authorities, certain public corporations, school
districts and other political subdivisions of the state; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1967, Sections 466.12, Subdivisions 3 and 4, and add-
ing subdivisions.thereto; and 466.13, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967 Sccnon 466 12 Subdlw-
-Sion 3, is amended toread - AL ERTT A SRR PR IR AN

Subd. 3. Pohtlcal subdmsmns- tort llablhty insurance. | A
school distriet er A town not exercising the powers of a village may
procure insurance as provided for in section 466.06, and if a scheol
distriet of town not exercising the powers of a vlllage procures such
insurance it shall otherwise be subject to all the terms and provisions
of sections 466.02 to 466.09 to the extent of the liability coverage
afforded. Cancellation or expiration of any liability policy shall re-
store immunity as herein provnded as of the date of such cancellation
or expiration.

Sec. 2.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Secuon 466.12, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3a. A school district shall procure insurance as pro~
vided in section 466.06, meeting the requirements of section 466.04,
if it is able 10 obtain insurance and the cost thereof does not exceed
$1.50 per pupil per year for the average number of pupils. If, after a
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good faith attempt to procure such insurance, a school district is un-
able to do so, and the commissioner of insurance certifies that such
insurance is unobtainable, it shall be subject to the provisions of sub-
divisions 1 and 2. If the school district fails to make a good faith at-
tempt to procure such insurance and the commissioner of insurance
does not certify that such insurance is unobtainable, then in thar event
section 466.12 shall not apply to such a school district and it shall be
subject 1o all of the other applicable provisions of chapter 466.

Sec 3.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 466.12, Subdivision
4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4.  This section is in effect on January 1, 1964, but all
of its provisions shall expire on Fasuery 3; 4676 July 1, 1974.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 466.13, Subdivision
4, js amended to read:

Subfi- 4. This section is in effect on January 1, 1964 but all of
its provisions shall expire on January 35 $0%8 July 1, 1974,

Sec. 5.  This act is effective on January 1, 1970.
Approved May 27, 1969.

CHAPTER 827—S. F. No. 1610

An act relating to agriculture; hybrid seed corn testing; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 21.54, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 21.54, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3.  Agriculture; seed corn; tests.  If the commissioner
needs to verify that a hybrid seed field corn grain variety is adapted to
the corn growing zone declared by the ariginator or owner, it must,
when grown in several official comparative trials by the director of the
Minnesota agricultural experiment station in the declared zone of ad-
aptation, have an average kernel moisture at normal harvest time
which does not differ from the average kernel moisture content of
three or more selected standard varieties adapted for grain production
in that particular growing zone by more than four percentage points.
The varieties to be used as standard varieties for determining adapta-
bility to a zone shall be selected for each zone by the director of the
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